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April 30, 1998

Mr. Rod Freitag

County of Alameda

General Services Agency

1401 Lakeside Drive, 11th Floor
QOakland, California 94612

Subject: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT,
SANTA RITA PROPERTY - PARCEL 15, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA.
Versar Project Number: 4128-001

Dear Mr. Freitag:

Versar, Inc. (Versar) is pleased to submit to the County of Alameda General Services
Agency (GSA) this letter reporting the results of the subsurface investigation conducted at
Parcel 15, Santa Rita Property, Dublin, California (Site, Figure 1). The scope of work and field
activities conducted were based on Versar’s Technical Proposal for Subsurface Investigation,
Santa Rita Property - Parcel 15, Dublin, California, dated March 24, 1998. This report includes
a background of the Site, the scope of work and field activities conducted, the laboratory analyses
performed on the soil and groundwater samples collected, and the findings in regards to the
existing conditions at the Site.

Versar conducted the project in three phases: Phase I - Permitting and Boring and
Sampling Plan Preparation; Phase II - Subsurface Investigations for Underground Storage Tanks
(UST’s); and Phase III - Soil/Groundwater Assessment. All work was performed in accordance
with the Alameda County Flood Control - Zone 7 permitting requirements.

BACKGROUND

Versar understands that, during a recent Phase I investigation conducted by People Soft
in preparation for purchase of Parcel 16, tetrachloroethene (PCE} and trichloroethylene (TCE)
were detected in groundwater samples collected along the southern boundary of Parcel 15.
Versar also understands that Parcel 15 once contained amongst other Department of Defense
facilities associated with Camp Parks, two service stations, a transportation shop, a paint shop,
and a laundry with a boiler room on the Site. The purpose of this investigation was to assess the
presence of any UST’s on Parcel 15, and to verify the presence and extent, if any, of PCE and
TCE within the shallow groundwater at Parcel 15.
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In March 1998, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. conducted a Phase II Site Assessment at Parcel
16. Six grab groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). Two groundwater samples (P-3 and P-4) contained PCE at concentrations
of 83 and 100 micrograms per liter (ug/1), respectively. The groundwater sample from P-4 also
contained 4.2 ug/l of TCE. Sample locations P-3 and P-4 are located downgradient from Parcel
15.

SCOPE OF WORK

The results of Versar’s activities conducted for this project are summarized below.
Phase I - Permitting and Boring and Sampling Plan Preparation

Versar obtained permits from Alameda County Flood Control - Zone 7 (Zone 7) for
drilling at Parcel 15. No other permits were required.

Versar prepared a boring and sampling plan for GSA’s review and approval. A site-
specific health and safety plan (HSP), complying with Federal and California Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (Cal-OSHA) requirements, was completed during this phase of the
project. The HSP was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 29 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) and Cal-OSHA Title 8, Section 5. The HSP was developed to aid in ensuring
that safe work practices were followed by site personnel and to identify emergency contingency
plans.

Phase II - Subsurface Investigation for UST

To locate UST’s remaining on Parcel 15 from previous Site use, Versar subcontracted
California Utility Surveys (CUS), a professional geophysical surveyor, to locate any USTs using
remote sensing equipment. The survey was performed with the goal of locating a UST of 250
gallon capacity or greater. The remote sensing equipment was comprised of a magnetometer and
was performed in a gridded search pattern on a 5-foot by 10-foot grid.
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On April 7, 1998, CUS conducted the geophysical survey at the Site. Two areas of the Site
could not be accurately surveyed by CUS. One of these areas was covered with a large concrete
pad and could not be surveyed due to the high degree of interference commonly associated with
steel rebar within the concrete. The other area could not be surveyed because large amounts of fiil
had been placed over the native soil making any determination of the presence or absence of
underground tanks at the target depth impossible.

Four anomalies were detected by CUS which required additional investigation: 1) possible
railroad tracks detected in the northwest area of Parcel 15; 2) an 8-foot by 30-foot anomaly,
possibly a large tank detected in the southwest corner of Parcel 15; and two other anomalies
detected in the southern area of Parcel 15 (see Attachment 1 for anomaly locations).

On April 9, 1998, Versar subcontracted Kvaerner Aronson, Inc. (KAI) to investigate the
four anomalies which required additional investigation at the Site. The anomalies were investigated
by pot-holing in the anomaly locations using a backhoe equipped with a 3-foot bucket. The
following s a summmary of Versar’s findings:

1) CUS depicted the first anomaly as a linear east-west trending structure which was identified
as a potential buried railroad track. A pothole was advanced at the approximate midpoint
of the linear anomaly. A 1-Y2 inch iron pipe was encountered at approximately 2 ft bgs.
The pipe ran in an east-west direction which approximated the markings made by CUS.

2) CUS depicted the second anomaly as an approximate 8-foot by 3G-foot subsurface structure
that was possibly one or several underground tanks. During advancement of a pothole at
the eastern edge of this anomaly, what appeared to be groundwater was encountered at a
depth of 18-24 inches below ground surface. Further investigation revealed the presence of
what appeared to be an underground concrete drainage structure overlain with corrugated
steel covers, which was coincident with the location of a former roadway. The channel
structure was full of water at the time of the pot-holing. The channels were approximately
2 feet deep and extended to a total depth of approximately 4 feet bgs.

3) The third anomaly was discovered to be an approximately 2-foot x 3-foot piece of
corrugated steel located approximately 6 inches bgs.

4) Pot-holing at the location of the fourth anomaly was stopped at a depth of approximately
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744 feet bgs. No metallic structures were found at this location. The soil within the pothole
appeared to be native and it was concluded that no USTs were present at this location.

The locations of the four subsurface anomalies that were investigated and the areas that
were not investigated are presented in Attachment I.

Phase I - Investigation of the Extent of Chlorinated Solvent Contaminant Plume
Field Activities

On April 9, 1998, Versar subcontracted Enprobe to provide direct-push drilling services for
the assessment of the extent of the contaminant plume at Parcel 15. The assessment was performed
using Geoprobe®-type, hydraulic-push sampling technology (Geoprobe). Investigation of plume
extent included the collection of grab groundwater samples and one soil sample from nine
boreholes, and subsequent chemical analysis of each sample for volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) by USEPA Method 8260. A tenth proposed borehole could not be completed because
muddy conditions at the Site prevented the Geoprobe rig from gaining access to that location. The
nine boring locations are presented on the attached Figure 2.

Borehole locations were based on information provided to Versar by GSA regarding the
boundaries of Parcel 15 and the location of former facilities on the Parcel. In addition, the
locations where VOCs were detected on the adjoining property boundaries are depicted on
Figure 2 and were considered in locating Versar’s boreholes. The borehole distribution, as
presented, was based on the location of Site facilities which may have used VOCs, the boundaries
of the property, and the potential for off-Site VOCs to be entering the Site from the north, west,
and northeast.

Soil boring BH-1 was continuously cored in order to determine the groundwater and soil
sample depths. The continuous core boring was also completed to extrapolate geologic data for
the remaining boring locations. Soil samples were collected in acetate tubing used with the depth
discrete geoprobe sampler. 1-foot and Y2-foot samples were retained for chemical analysis and the
remaining sample used for geologic logging of the borechole. Groundwater samples were collected
by either installing a temporary stainless-steel slotted casing inside the open borehole and retrieving
the sample with a peristaltic pump, or retrieving the groundwater sample with a disposable bailer
directly from the open borehole. Boring BH-1 was sampled by installing a temporary PVC slotted
casing equipped with an outer filtration sock.
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Soil samples retained for chemical analysis were prepared immediately upon retrieval. The
sample sleeves were covered at the ends with Teflon™ sheets, capped with plastic end-caps,
labeled, and placed in a cooler chilled with ice at 4°C pending transportation to a certified
California Department of Health Services (DHS) laboratory. Groundwater samples collected in 40-
milliliter glass vials, labeled, sealed in plastic bags, and placed in a cooler with ice pending transport
to a certified California DHS laboratory. Subsurface samples were collected under the direction of
a California-registered Geologist and transported under chain-of-custody protocol.

Analvtical Resulis

The soil and groundwater samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in
Pacheco, California. The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method
3260.

Soil

PCE was detected at a concentration of 33 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) in the soil
sample collected at 14-14.5 feet bgs from boring BH-9. All other soil samples were non-
detect (ND) for PCE, TCE, and other VOC’s. See attached Figure 2 for boring locations.

Groundwater

TCE was detected in the groundwater samples collected from borings BH-1, BH-4, and
BH-6. TCE was detected in concentrations ranging from 1.0 to 2.5 pg/l. PCE was
detected in the groundwater samples collected from borings BH-1, BH-6, BH-7, and BH-9.
PCE was detected in concentrations ranging from 2.2 to 280 ug/l. Carbon Tetrachloride
was detected in groundwater samples collected from borings BH-1, BH-4, BH-6, and
BH-7. Carbon Tetrachloride was detected in concentrations ranging from 1.3 to 17 pg/l.
Chloroform was detected in groundwater samples collected from borings BH-1, BH-4,
BH-6, and BH-7. Chloroform was detected in concentrations ranging from 4.5 to 21 pg/l.
See attached Figure 2 for boring locations.

Analytical results for the soil and groundwater samples collected are sumumarized in
Tables 1 and 2. The laboratory analytical report is included as Attachment II.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of this investigation indicate that PCE and TCE are present in groundwater in
the southern portion of the Site. Additionally, one soil sample contained PCE on the south side of
Building 299 near a former laundry and paint shop. Carbon Tetrachloride and Chloroform were
detected in the general areas of Buildings 468 and 468 A, formerly transportation shops and a
service station. Concentrations of PCE, TCE, carbon tetrachloride and chioroform in groundwater
exceed State MCLs at one or more locations at the Site. No subsurface structures that resembled
UST’s were confirmed through pot-holing at locations identified in the subsurface magnetometer
survey. The detections of PCE, TCE, carbon tetrachloride and chloroform may be related to
historical Site use by the military in the 1940s and 1950s. Another possible source of these
contaminants could be the sanitary sewer line that runs in an east-west direction along the southern
Site boundary.

Versar recommends that Alameda County General Services Agency notify the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, of the presence of the
detected chemicals in groundwater at the Site; notification is required by the federal Clean Water
Act; the State Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act; and the State Water Code, Section
13271. Versar recommends further investigation be performed in the southern portion of the Site
to identify the source and further delineate the extent of solvent contamination in soil and
groundwater at the Site, focussing of Buildings 299, 297B, 468, and 468A, as well as the sanitary
sewer in the southern portion of the Site.
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Versar appreciates this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to GSA.
If you have any questions about this report or any of the attachments, please contact Michael
Stephenson at (510) 814-5922 or Mr. Tim Berger at (916) 863-9323.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Stephenson Tim Berger, R.G., H.G.
Sr. Associate Environmental Scientist Supervising Geoscientist
Project Manager Environmental Management Division

Attachment: Figures 1 and 2
Tables 1 and 2
Boring Logs
I - Subsurface Geophysical Survey Report
II - Laboratory Analytical Report
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Table 1
Santa Rita Property - Parcel 15
Results from Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples
Compound and Concentration (Lg/kg)
Sample Location and
Depth Tetrachloroethene | Trichloroethene
(PCE) (TCE)
BHI1 (10'-11") <10 <5
BH2 (16-17") <10 <5
BH3 (17-18") <10 <5
BH4 (13.5'-14.5") <10 <5
BHS (15-16') <10 <5
BH6 (11'-12) <10 <5
BH7 (13'-14") <10 <5
BHS (17-18") <10 <5
BHS (14'-14.5") 33 <5

Note: Only detected compoounds are reported.
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram



Yersar.

Table 2
Santa Rita Property - Parcel 15
Results from Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Compound and Concentration (lg/L)
Sample Location | Tetrachloroethene | Trichloroethene Carbon Chloroform

(PCE) (TCE) Tetrachloride
BH! 24 1.0 4.2 5.3
BH2 <] <1 <1 <l
BH3 <1 <1 <1 <1
BH4 <1 1.1 1.3 5.1
BHS <1 <1 <1 <1
BH6 120 2.5 17 21
BH7 2.2 <1 1.5 4.5
BHS3 25 <1 <l <1
BH9 280 <1 <1 <1

Note: Only detected compoounds are reported.
Kg/L = micrograms per liter
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Versar Inc. DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO. 4128-001
quupervisinE Geologist:  Tim Berger Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County
Log Bv: M. Polenz Boring No: BH-1
Date:  4/9/98 Boring Diameter: 2-1/4 inch - continuous core (macrocore)
Drilling Contractor: Enprob Boring Depth:  24-feet
Contractor Lic. No. €57-656504 Boring Location: _ See figure
Riz Type: Geoprobe
Drller: Dennis and George
o i USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
BEH E SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION =
= 2 =%
G- o E| & =
= %J Bl E‘ = w/ 2 8 > | SOIL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES @
12 8225 S|3| 2| cOLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING g
EER: ,38 3 ;; E 12| GEOLOGY: FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK 5
S|z =) T
l Nalco /;A 0'-1' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine
S sand, dark olive brown, moist, dense, no odor noted, no staining noted,
2 W \fill material.
l CH% 1'-2' GRAVEL with sand, poorly sorted, 50% fine gravel, 40% medium
% to coarse sand (mostly coarse), 10% fines, no odor noted, no staining
‘ % noted, grey-brown, moist, road bed fill material.
//// 2'-5' fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, (reddish-) brown,
l p % moist, dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
% 5-12' Lithology SAA with occasional gravel fragments.
E %
e IR
% NR
vl e ! | . _ .
- . 12'-16' Lithology SAA, sand content increase to 30%, 45% clay, 25% silt,
% color change to greenish-olive brown, water encounted at 12' during
14 % drilling.
16 %/
% 16-24' Lithology SAA

-
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PROJECT NO, -4128-001

Versar Inc. DRILLING LOG
Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County
Log By: M. Polenz Boring No: BH-1

2-1/4 inch - cont. core - macrocore

Date 4/9/98 Boring Diameter:
Dnﬂmg Contractor: Enprob Boring Depth:  19-feet
Coniractor Lic. No. £57-656504 Borng Location:  See fgure
Rig Type: Geoprobe
Drller: Dennis and George
o USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
2, z; E SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION =
g 3] £,
. o Z| & =
=28 g‘ & | €12 SOIL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES &
= g"-i El= =S g COLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING §.
‘g. SlE|z £ =10 GEOLOGY: FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK =
uli'e |5 2] o
I N R T

<———] Advanced/
Z
b2
&

NN Lithology

:
i
q24

22'-24' Lithology SAA

End of boring at 24'. Groundwater at 9.4' after drilling. Groundwater
sample collected by use of a disposable bailer inside a temporary PVC
slotted casing with an outer cloth filtration sock.
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DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO. .4128-001

Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger

Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County

q Versar Inc.

Log By: M. Polenz

Boring No: BH-2

Date:  4/9/98

Boring Diameter: _1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler

Drilling Contractor: Enprob

Boring Depth:  18feet

Boring Location:  See figure

Contractor Lic. No. C37-656504
. Rig Tvpe: Geoprobe

Driller: Dennis and George

SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION

USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION

Depth ()
Advanced/
Recovered
Laboratory Sample
First Water/

Water Table lj«
Well Construction
USCS Group

SOIL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES
COLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING
GEOLOGY: FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK

Headspace (ppm)

Z
=
o
™~

GP fill material.

0'-1' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine
sand, dark olive brown, moist, dense, no odor noted, no staining noted,

I~
-

1'-2' GRAVEL with sand, poorly sorted, 50% fine gravel, 40% mediwn
to coarse sand (mostly coarse), 10% fines, road bed fill material.

=3

R_SNE SN
[SS)
@
o

12y

29" fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.

9-12' fat CLAY, 60%clay, <38% silt, <5% fine sand, brown, moist,
dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.

CL

14

16

18+ Y

ARIIR IR I T R e iogy

borings.

22

12'-14' silty CLAY, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% fine sand, very light brown,
moist, dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.

14'-18' sandy silty CLAY, 40% clay, 30% silt, 30% fine sand, light
brown, moist to wet, moderately dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.

End of boring at {8'. Groundwater at 10.6' after drilhing. Groundwater
sample collected by using a disposable bailer in the uncased open

20 borehole. The geologic units shown are extrapolated from BH-1 except
where additional stratigraphic data were available from this or adjacent
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Versar Inc. DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO. -4128-001
q Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County
Log By: M. Polenz Boring No: EBH-3
Date: 4/9/98 Boring Diameter:  1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler
Drilling Contractor: Enprob Boring Depth:  18-feet
Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504 Borng Location;  See figure
Rig Type: Geoprobe
Driller: Dennis and George
o USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
=y ! § SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION -
E [ E = %
=|23|5|8 %5 2| 2| 5| SOL TYPE ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES 3
SIES|EIZ S 3| 2| 8] COLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING g
2|5 8|85 & 5| O| & GEOLOGY:FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK =
e R R =
=y
NA G?g:";: 0"-1' GRAVEL with sand, poorly sorted, 50% fine gravel, 40% medium
CH% to coarse sand (mostly coarse), 10% fines, road bed fill material.
2 /
%
'4 \ 4 /
% 1'-9" fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
P % dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
} %
A 4 %
\id % 9-12' fat CLAY, 60%clay, <36% silt, <5% fine sand, brown, moist,
10 = % dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
2 _
cL ? ‘ .
/ 12'-17" silty CLAY, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% fine sand, very light brown,
14 Z moist, dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
« %
/ / 17-18' clayey SILT, 50% silt, 35% clay, 15% fine sand, light NR
18 v &Z ML brown, moist, soft, no odor noted, no staining noted.
- End of boring at 18'. Groundwater at 10.8' after drilling. Groundwater
sample collected by using a peristaltic pump inside a temporary stainless
20 steel screen. The geologic units shown are extrapolated from BH-1
except where additional stratigraphic data were available from this or
adjacent borings.
22
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Versar Inc.

DRILLING LOG

PROJECT NO. 4128001

Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger

Site Name:

Santa Rita - Alameda County

Log By:

Boring No: BH~4

Date: Boring Diameter; _1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler
Drilling Contractor: Boring Depth: _ 18-feet
Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504 Boring Location: _ See figure
Rig Tvpe:
Dailer: Dennis and George
o USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
st § SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION 7
CIEJ © g = \%
=(23(5(2 5| E| 2| 5| SOL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES 2
SIB5EIE] S| 9| #| COLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING g
5|2 2|z 5 5| 8|2 | GEOLOGY:FILL ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK 2
Q é) |2 3 =
< ] i = p; . . sy
NA|GP ,f 0-1.5' GRAVEL with sand, poorly sorted, 50% fine gravel, 40% medium
" to coarse sand (mostly coarse), 10% fines, road bed fill material.
2 CH % '
; /
% 1.5'-9' fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
% dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
6 %
; %
%
10 % 9'-13.5" fat CLAY, 60%clay, <36% silt, <5% fine sand, brown, moist,
% dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
12 %
¢ 13.5'-16¢' sandy silty CLAY, 50% clay, 30% fine sand, 20% silt, olive [ nR
% brown, moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
16 /
/ 16" -18' SAA, soil softens. Advanced core (discrete sampler); upon
/ retreiving core, wet material (sandy CLAY) at top of sampler.
18 f
End of boring at 18'. Groundwater at 9" after drilling. Groundwater
sample collected by using a disposable bailer in the uncased open
20 borehole. The geologic units shown are extrapolated from BH-1 except
where additional data were available from this or adjacent borings.
22




Versar Inc.

DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO. .4128-001

Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger

Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County

LogBy: M. Polenz

Boring No: BH-5

Date: 4/9/98

Boring Diameter: __1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler

Drilling Contractor: _Enprob

Boring Depth: 16-feet

Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504

Boring Location:  See figure

Rig Type: Geoprobe

Driller: Dennis and George

16|V I\Y

18

20

22

End of boring at 16'. Groundwater at 6.4' after drilling. Groundwater
sample collected by using a disposable bailer in the uncased open
borehole. The geologic units shown are extrapolated from BH-1 except
where additional data were available from this or adjacent borings.

USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
%‘. X ! .E SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION —
| £
|~ ©
= % I E‘ fg 3;: z § 2 SOIL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES 8
S8 55|2 5| S| 2| 8| COLOR MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING g
A ER § | 8| 2| GEOLOGY: FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK 3
S NEEEREIEE =
NAlcL y 0'-2' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 45% silt, 5% very fine
/ sand, dark brown, moist, no odor noted, no staining noted.
2
f
CH% 2'-9' fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
% dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
4 Y %
iy ||
8 %
%
10 % 9'-13.5' fat CLAY, 60%clay, <36% silt, <5% fine sand, brown, moist,
% dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
12ly %
14 fé
CL / 13.5'-16' sandy silty CLAY, 50% clay, 30% fine sand, 20% silt, olive
/ brown, moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
) NR
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PROJECT NO. 4128-001

Versar Inc. DRILLING LOG
Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County
Log By: M. Polenz Boring No: BH-6
Date:  4/9/98 Boring Diameter: 1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler
Drilling Contractor: Enprob Boring Depth:  18-feet

|

Boring Location:  See figure

Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504
Rig Tvpe: Geoprobe

Drller: Dennis and George

° ! USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
—gg = é SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION o
Gl o E = 5
2135|518 8 £ &|g| SO TYPE ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES 2
=2 == £ 3 8 & | COLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING 8,
HEEEIE § E G12| GEOLOGY: FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK g
1 ] s 5|5 T
NalcL 7 0'-2' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine
% sand, dark olive brown, moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining
2 ‘A__noted, fill material.
4|¥ /
/ 2'-10" fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
% dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
6 /
iy
8 = /
%
" /
% 10-12' fat CLAY, 70% clay, 30% silt, medium to dark brown, slightly
% moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
12|V % NR
% 12'-18" fat CLAY, 70% clay, 30% medium brown, slightly moist (lighter
% color than overlaying layer), very dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
14 g
iyl | g %
sy _
End of boring at 18'. Groundwater at 6.4' after drilling. Groundwater
sample collected by using a peristaltic pump inside a temporary stainless
20 steel screen. The geologic units shown are extrapolated from BH-1
except where additional data were available from this or adjacent borings.
22
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Versar Inc.

4128-001

DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO.

Supervising Geologist: _Tim Berger

Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County

Log By: M. Polenz

Boring No:  BH-7

Date:  4/9/98

Boring Diameter:  1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler

Drilling Contractor. Enprob

Boring Depth: _ 19-feet

Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504

Boring Location:  See figure

Rig Tvpe: (Geoprobe

Dnller: Dennis and George

o Kz! USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
‘E L= _§ SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION o
= 2 o,
2l of Bl & S
2|35 52% E| £| 5| SOML TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES 3
S1eoslz Tl St 91 8| coLor, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING 2
=283z 8 5| 3| £] GEOLOGY:FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK 3
cl2SE B 2| 3|5 T
NA|CcL // 0'-2' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine
% sand, dark olive brown, moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining
2 ?Z noted, fill material.
CH% 2'-5'" fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
4 % dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
% o
p % 5'-13' lithology SAA with occasional gravel fragments.
%
8 %
/
10 %
p %
% 13'-16" soil softens slightly, advanced sampler (discrete) 13'-15".
14 AR % NR
16 v %
= / 16'-19' fat CLAY, 70% clay, 30% silt, olive green, moist, very dense,
% no odor noted, no staining noted.
L _
7%
20 End of boring at 19". Groundwater at 16.5" after drilling. Groundwater
sample collected by using a disposable bailer in the uncased open
borehole. The geologic units are extrapoiated from BH-1 except where
- additional stratigraphic data were available from this or adjacent borings.
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Versar Inc.

DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO. _4128-001

Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger

Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County

Log By: M. Polenz

Boring No: BH-8

Date:  4/9/98

Boring Diameter: _1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler

CREE| |

Drilling Contractor: Enprob

Boring Depth:  18-feet

Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504

Boring Location: _ See figure

Rig Type: Geopraobe

Driller: Dennis and George

° USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
q % ¥ ! g SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION =
[+] f= ]
Al o £ B
olzslzlE 2 % 2 2| SOIL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES 8
=g 8Elz T S| 9| €| COLOR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING &,
HEEHE ;; 5| 9| 2| GEOLOGY:FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK E
SlLxISE B Bl 515 o]
NA lcL 7 0-2' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine
/ sand, dark olive brown, moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining
2 ~A  noted, fill material.
CH’J/% 2'-10" fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% siit, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
/ dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.
I 41Y %
3 * = /
l %
It _
%/ 10-12' fat CLAY, 70%clay, 30% silt, medium brown, slightly moist,
% very dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
12 7 7
CL ? 12'-16' silty CLAY, 55%clay, 40% silt, 5% very fine sand, olive green,
14 % moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.
% 16'-18' silty CLAY w/rock fragments, 70% clay, <30% silt, <2% rock
16 % fragments, olive green, moist, dense, no odor noted, no staining noted,
Z rock fragments (<4mm, subangular, white).
18'-7 sandy silty CLAY, 40% clay, 30% silt, 30% very fine sand
qlﬁi # Y 4 (of which 80% fine, 20% medium grained), olive green, moist, dense NR
no odor noted, no staining noted.
l End of boring at 18'. Groundwater at 7.6' after drilling. Groundwater
20 sample collected by using a disposable bailer in the uncased open

22

borehole. The geologic units shown are extrapolated from BH-1 except
where additional stratigraphic data were available from this or adjacent
borings.
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‘ Versar Inc.

DRILLING LOG PROJECT NO. _4128:001

Supervising Geologist: Tim Berger

Site Name: Santa Rita - Alameda County

Log By: M. Polenz

Boring No: BH-9

Date: 4/9/98

Boring Diameter: 1-7/8 inch - largebore, discrete sampler

Drilling Contractor: _Enprob

Boring Depth:  16-feet

Contractor Lic. No. C57-656504

Boring Location: _See figure

Rig Type: Geoprobe

Driller: Dennis and George

"

USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION
SOIL CONDITION AND GEOLOGIC INTERPRETATION

S

Laboratory Sample

Depth (ft)
Advanced/
Recovered

First Water/

Water Table ‘]
Well Construction
USCS Grouwp

COLCR, MOISTURE, DENSITY, SECONDARY POROSITY, ODORS, STAINING
GEOLOGY: FILL, ALLUVIUM, BEDROCK

OIL TYPE, ROUNDING, SORTING, PERCENT: GRAVEL, SANDS, FINES

Headspace (ppm)

Z
=
O
=

b2

0'-2' silty CLAY, moderately sorted, 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine
sand, dark olive brown, moist, very dense, no odor noted, no staining
noted, fill material.

>

CH

2'-10" fat CLAY, 60% clay, 35% silt, 5% very fine sand, brown, moist,
dense, firm, no odor noted, no staining noted.

€

10'-14' fat CLAY, 70%clay, 30% silt, medium brown, slightly moist, very
dense, no odor noted, no staining noted.

=
I oy

i4
\ CL 14'-16' silty CLAY w/rock fragments, 65% clay, <35% silt, <2%rock  |NR
fragments, olive green, moist, dense, no odor noted, no staining noted,
l16 Y V4 rock fragments (<15mm diameter, subangular, white).
End of boring at 16'. Groundwater at 9.9' after drilling. Groundwater
18 sample collected by using a disposable batler in the uncased open
borehole.
L.
22
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Date  April 12, 1998 RENZIVED
VERSAR INC. APR 3 q 833
1255 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 100

Alameda, CA 94501
Attn;Mike Stevenson

SUBJECT: SITE REPORT OF SURVEY.

A surface geophysical survey was carried out at the project site consisting of approximately 12 acres of
property adiacent to Hacienda and Dublin Bivd., in the city of Dublin, California. The survey was
performed during Aprit 2 and April 7 in the year 1998,

A full survey was completed over the site using both Electromagnetic Induction and Magnetometer
instrumentation. The grid pattern uszed was on a 10 foot by 5 foot grid matrix.

Several anomalies were identified as possible excavation sites. These sites were indicated on the scaled
figure provided to the client under separate cover.

Two of these sites were identified as possible areas of buried small tanks or drums. One site on the
South west corner of the property approximately 30 feet by 8 feet, was identified as a possible area of a
large tank or tanks.

The final area was identified as the site of possible buried rail tracks or similar.

An area of concrete foundation, approximately 50 feet by 100 feet was unable to be surveyed with a
definite conclusion due to heavy steel re-enforcement which caused a blanket signal over the whole
area.

A large strip of the property running down the center and a second strip along the eastern end was
surveved but, as it was pointed out on site, that due to spoil heaps of backfil material measuring an
average of 8 feet above grade it was not possible to determine the existence of buried tankage.

Several open structures were located which were reported as possible storm drain catch basins that had
been filled with soil to about 2 fest from the top. No pipelines associated with these structures were
able to be located due to lack of access.

A main water line was designated running east to west along the edge of the property. A second water
line was designated from an abandoned hydrant on the western edge of the property.

Signed on behalf of California Utility Surveys

J. Keith Williams {Owner)}

CALIFORNIA UTILITY SURVEYS
3309 EL SUYO DRIVE, SAN RAMON, CA94583. TEL.(925) 833-0844 FAX. (925} 833 - 6987
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ATTACHMENT I



110 Second Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hup:/www mecampbell.com  E~-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

[
Versar, Inc Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita | Date Sampled: 04/09/98

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA : .
1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100 e © i Date Received: 04/10/98

Alameda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michael Poland Date Extracted: 04/10/98
Client P.O:  Date Analyzed: 04/10/58
Q4/17/98
Dear Michael:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 17 samples from your #4128-001; Sta Rita Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and afl QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o S

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94335

é McCAMPRBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Teiephone 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Zwww mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbetl.com

Versar, Tnc Client Project ID: #4128-001; Sta Ria | D€ Sampled: 04/09/98

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA ; .
1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100 ! Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland Date Extracted: 04/14/98

Alameda. CA 94502

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/14/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

LabID 87948

Client ID BHI-Water

Matrix W
Compound Concentration™ Compound Concentration™
Acetone ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorcbutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND todomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND fsopropvlbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-iscpropy! wluene ND
Bromoform ND Methyi buryl ketone ™" ND
Bromomethane ND Methyiene Chioride™ ND
n-Buryl benzene ND Methy! ethy! ketone ™ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyi isobutyl ketone # ND
tert-Buiyi benzene ND Methy | tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Disuifide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde 4.2 n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorcbenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chioroethane ND I.1.}.2-Tetrachloroethane ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether® ND {.1.2.2-Terachloroethane ND
Chiorotorm 5.3 Tetrachioroethene 24
Chioromethane ND Toiuene ™ ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND t.24-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND {,1.1-Trichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichloroethene 1.G
1,2-Dichlerobenzene ND Trichlorotluoromethane ND
1.3-Dichlgrobenzene ND t.2.3-Trichloropropane ND
1. 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichloroditluoromethane ND 1.3,3-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND Yyl Acerate ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Viny! Chlorde ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes. wtal ™ ND
¢1s-1,2-Dhichloroethene ND
wrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dichloropropane ND
t,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichicropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (Vo)
@1s-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotluoromethane 108
trans-1,3-Enchloropropene ND Toluene-d8 99
Ethylene dibromide ND +-Bromofluorobenzene 93

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and studge semples m ug’kg. wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts o ug/L
Reporung limits uniess otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug-L. vapor ~amples 0.5 ugrL. sold and sludge samples 3.0 ugrkg: wipes
0 2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit, Ne A means amalyie not apphcable to thus analysis

() 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene. (d) 2-henanone, (2) dchloromethane: () 2-butanone: (g) J-methyl-2-
pentanone or 1sopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen s preseni: (1) hgurd sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment. ()) sample dituted due to high organic content, (k) peals presenl in this carhon range do not match the pattern of our standard for
this anaivie. (1) methylbenzene; {m} acetic acid ethenyl ester: (n) chloroethene. (01 dunethny henzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~~." Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

{10 Second Avenue South, 207, Pacheco, CA 945353
Teiephone 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hip ' www mecampbell com E-mail: mamm@mecarnpbell.com

Versar, Inc

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100

Alameda, CA 94502

Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

Date Sampled: 04/09/98

_ Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland

Date Extracted: 04/10/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/13/98
Volatile Organics By GC/MS !

EPA method 8260

Lab D §7949

Client ID BH1-Soil

Matrix S
Compound Concentration™® Compound Concentranon*
Acetone " ND<13 Ethyibenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachiorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochioromethane ND isopropyibenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-1sopropyl toluene ND
Bromoform ND Methyl bunv! ketone ™ ND
Bremomethane ND Methylene Chloride ND<1{
n-Buryl benzene ND Methyt ethy i ketone ND
sec-Buty! benzene ND Methv! isobuty| hetone * ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methyi ter-Burvl Ether (MTBE; -
Carbon Disultide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chiorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chleroethane ND 1.1.1.2-Tetrachicroethane ND
2-Chicroethyi Vinyl Ether™ ND [.1.2.2-Teuachloreethane ND
Chlorotorm ND Tetrachloroethens ND<10
Chloromethane ND Toluene ND
2-Chicrotoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.2 3-Tnechlorobenzene ND
Dibromechloromethane ND .1 I-Trichlotoethane ND
1 ,2-Dthromo-3-chloropropane ND I.1.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Tuchloroethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trchlorotluoreniethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichlotopropane ND
| 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.3.53-Trimethylbenzene ND
{.{-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate "™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Viyl Chlorde ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes, total ™' ND
c15-1,2-Dichloreethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichleroethene ND
[,2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
i,[-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (‘%)
cis-1.3-Dichloroprepene ND Dibromotucromethane 90
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d3d 83
Ethylen= dibromude ND 4-Bromotluorobenzene 88

“water and vapor samples are reported 1 ug/L., soil and sludge samples 1n ugrkg. wipes m ug-wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reponing limats unless otherwise stated: water samples 10 ug/L. vapor samples 0.3 ugrls solid and studge sampies 5.0 ugf/ke, wipes

0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit: N/ mezns analye not apphcable to this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene: (d) 2-hesanone: (€) dichloromethane: () 2-butanone: (g) +4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen s present, (i) hguid sample that contans greater than ~3 vel. %
sediment. () samplz diluted due to high organic content; {k) peaks present in s carbon range da not march the pattern of our standard for

this analyvte: (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetie acid ethenyl ester: (n} chloroethene, (o) dimethylbenzenes.

i

DHS Certification No. 1644

~ < Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



A 1 11 Second Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94353
VIcCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp: wiww mecompbell com E-mail: mam@mccampbell.com

Versar. Inc Client Project ID: 24128-001: Sta Rira | D Sampled: 04/09/98
1255 Harbor Bay Plowy, #100 Parcel 13-Alameda Co. GSA ' Date Received: 04/10/98
Alameda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michael Poland ' Date Exmracted: 04/14/98

Client P.O: ] Date Analyzed: 04/14/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 87950

Client ID BH2-Water

Matrix W
Compound Concentgation™® Compound Concentration*®
.cﬂtcetoz':e‘ﬁ”.l ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene NB
Benzene ND Hexachloroburadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND [odomethane i ND
Bromochloromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichleromethane ND p-Iscpropyl wluene ND
Bromoform ND Methy! butvt ketone ™ ND
Bromomethane ND Methviene Chiorude ™' ND
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyt ethvl keone ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methylisobutyl ketone ' ND
tert-Buny ! benzene ND Methyl tert-Buryt Ether tMTBEY .-
Carbon Dhsultide ND Naphthaiene ND
Carben Tewrachloride ND n-Propyi benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chlorgethane ND 1,1.1.2-Tetrachjoroethane ND
2«Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND i,1.2.2-Tetachloroethane ND
Chioroform ND Tetrachlorogthene ND
Chloromerhane ND Toluene ™ ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2 3-Trichtorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 1. [-Trchioroethang ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichloroethane i ND
Dibronwmethane ND Trichioroethene ND
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trnchierotitoremethane ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1,2.3-Tnchloropropane ND
i, 4-Dichiorobenzene ND i,24-Tnmethylbenzene ND
Dichlorod:tlucromethane ND 1,3.5-Trimethyibenzene ND
1,1-Dichiorcethane ND Vinyl Acetae ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Chloride ™ ND
[.1-Dichloioethene ND Xylenes. total ™ ND
c1s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2.2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichicropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
c1s-1,3-Dichloroprapens ND Dibromotlusiomethane 98
mmans-1.3-Dichioropropéne ND Toluene-ds 89
Ethylene dibromide ND 1-Brometluorobenzene 99

*water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, soil and studge samples m ug'kg. wipes in ug/ipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporning limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug'l. vapor sampies 0.5 ug/L. solid and sludge samples 5.0 ug/kg: wipes
0.2ugrwipe ND means not detected above the reporting limiz N A means analyte not applicabic to this anatysis

() 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethens. (d) 2-henanone: (e) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone: (g) +-methyl-2-
pentancne or :sopropylacetone; (k) lighter than water immiseible sheen 1 present, (1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 voi %
sediment: () sample diluted due to high organic content; {k) peaks present .n this catbon range do not match the patternt of our standard tor
1 this analvies (1) methyibenzene; {m) acetic acid athenvl ester: (n) chloragthens | (ol dimethylbenzenes

DHS Certification No. 1644 7~ Edward Hamilten, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

1) Second Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http- www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Versar, Inc

1253 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100

Alameda. CA 94502

Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

i Date Sampled: 04/09/98

| Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland

Date Extracted; 04/10/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/13/98

EPA method 3200

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab [D 87931

Client [ID BH2-Sol

Marmrix S
Compound Concentration™ Compound Concentration*
Acetone ND<13 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND Iedomethane ND
Bromochleromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-Isopropyl toluene ND
Bromotorm ND Methyl buiyl ketone ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chlonde © ND<10
a-Butyl benzene ND Methyt ethyl kerone © ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyt isobutvl hetone ¥ ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methyi tert-Butyt Ether (MTBE} -
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propy! benzene ND
Chiorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chioroethane ND 1.1,1.2-Tewrachloroethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether® ND 1.1.2.2-Tenachloroethane ND
Chilorotorm ND Tetrachloroethene ND<i0
Chiorormethane ND Toluene™ ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND t.2.4-Tichiorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.1.1-Trichivivethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND {,1.2-Tnichloroethane ND
Ditromomethane ND Trichioroethene ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND Trchiotofluoromethane ND
1.3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND
1, 4-Dhchiorobenzene ND 1, 24-Trumethylbenzene ND
Dichiorodiflucromethane ND 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND Vinvl Acetare ™' ND
1,2-Dichioroethane ND vyl Chionde ® ND
i,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes. total ND
c1s-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1 2-Dichloropropane ND
[,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropans ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
c1s-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotiuoieniethane 27
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d3 87
Ethylene dibromide ND 3-Biomofluorobenzene 90

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ugikg. wipes m ug/wipe and afl TCLP / SPLP extracts inug/L

Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 10 ug/L. vapor samples 0.5 ug’L: solid and sludge samples 5.0 ug/kg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit: No A means analyte not anphcable to this analysis
(b) 2-propancne or dimethyl ketone; (¢} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene, (d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichforomethane; {(f) Z-butenene; (g) +-methyl-2-
pentanone or 1sopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present. (1) hgurd sample that contins greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment: (j) sampie diluted due to high organic content: (k) peaks present in the carbon range do not mateh the pattern of our standard for
this analyre; (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; () chloroethene. (0) dimethyibenzenes

DHS Certification No. 1644

/-~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

.

| 14} Second Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553
Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
aty www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Versar, [nc
1253 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100
Alameda, CA 94502

Client Project ID: #4{28-001: Sta Rina

* Date Sampled: 04/05/98

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

Darte Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland

Date Extracted: 04/10/98

Client P.O:

Dare Analyzed: 04/13/98

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

LabID §7952

Client [D BH3-Soil

Marrx S
Compound Concentration™ Compound Concentration*®
Acetone ND<13 Ethylbenzens ND
Benzene ND Hexachloroburadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND [edomethane ND
Bromochioromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromedichloromethane ND p-lsopropyi toluene ND
Bromoform ND Methyl butyl ketone © ND
Bromomethane ND Methvlene Chloride™ ND<10
n-Buty| benzene ND Methyl ethyl ketone ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyl 1sobutyl ketone ' ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propv] benzene ND
Chlorabenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chloroethane ND [L1.1.2-Tetrachivroethane ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether® ND 1,1.2.2-Terrachluioethane ND
Chioroform ND Tetrachloroethene ND<I10
Chiloromethane ND Toluene © ND
2-Chlorotwluene ND 1,2.3-Trnichiorobenzene ND
4-Chioratoluene ND 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,1.1-Trichtoroethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.1.2-Trichioroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichlotoethene ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorotluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,23-Trichloropropane ND
I,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2 4-Trmethylbenzene ND
Dichloreditluoromethane ND 1,3.3-Trtmethylbenzene ND
t,1-Dichlorgethane ND Vinyl Acetae ™ ND
t.2-Dichlcroethane ND Vinyl Chioride ™ ND
1,1-Dichioroethene ND Xylenes. total ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dichioropropane ND
1.3-Dichioropropane ND
2,2-Drchloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotlueromethane 87
wrans-|,3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d3 88
Ethylene dibronude ND 4-Bromofluorebenzene 91

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in uhg, wipes in ugfeape and all TCLP / SPLP extracts inug/L

Reporting humtts unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L. vapor samples 0 3 ug/l: solid and sludge samples 5.0 ug/kg. wipes
0 2ug'wipe ND means not detected above the reporung limit; NvA means analy e not appheable to this analysis

(b} 2-propanone or dimethy! ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene, (d) 2-heanone, (@) dichloromethane: (f) 2-butanone: (g) 3-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water smmuscibic sheen 15 present: {1) hyud sample that contains greater than =5 vol. %
sediment: (J) sample ditured due to high organic content: (k) pezks present i this carhon range do not maich the pattemn of our standard for
this analyte. (1Y methylbenzene; {m) aceuc acid ethenyl ester; (n) chloreethenc. () dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /A< Edward Haonulton, Lab Drrector




. i 10t Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hip ‘www meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

Versar. Inc Client Project ID: #4128-001; Sa Rua | D2t€ Sampled: 04/09/98 |
1255 Harbor Bay Plowy, £100 Parcel [5-Alameda Co. GSa ! Date Received: 04/10/98 |
Alameda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michael Poland - Date Extracted: 04/14/98

Client P.O: . Date Analyzed: 04/14/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MIS
EPA method 8260

LabID 87933

Client [D BH3-Water

Matrix W
Cempound Concentration™® Compound Concentration®
Acetone ¥’ ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachiorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomerhane ND
Bromochloromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-lsopropyl toluenc ND
Bromoform ND Methyl butyl ketone & ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionde® ND
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethyl ketone ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyl 1sobutyl ketone ' ND
tert-Buty! benzene ND Methyl tert-Butvl Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Dhsulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachionde ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™' ND
Chlorcethane ND 1,1,1.2-Tetrachioroethane ND
2-Chleroethyi Viny! Ether ND 1,1.2 2-Tenachloroethane ND
Chioroform ND Tetrachioroethene ND
Chloromethane ND Toluene ND
3-Chlorotoiuene ND 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoliuene ND 1.2 A-Trichterobenzene ND
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.1.1-Trchigroethane ND
1.2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1 1.2-Tuchlotoethane ND
Dibrormomethane ND Trichioroethene ND
i.2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trchlorotluerometiane ND
{,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2. 3-Trchivropiopane ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene ND
Dichloroditluoromethane ND 1.3.3-Trimethylbenzene ND
t,1-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acetare ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinvl Chlonde ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes. total ™ ND
cis-1,.2-Dichloroethene ND -
trans-1.2-Dichlcroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Drchloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotluvromethane 96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d3 100
Ethyiene dibromide ND 1-Bromofluorcbenzene 99

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and studge samples i ug ke, wipes i ug'wipe and oll TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples | 0 ugsL. vapor sampies 0.3 ugfLs solid and sludge samples 3.0 ug/kg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit: VA meuns analyie not applicable to this analysis

{(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene. {d} 2-hexanone: {e) dichivromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) J-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter thar water immuscible sheen 15 present. {i) hquid sampie that contains greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment, {j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present m this carbon range do not match the pattern of our standard tor
this analyte. (1) methyibenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: (n) chloracthene: (o) dunethyibenzencs.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A7~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

I 10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
Telephone : 923-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
htp: ‘www meeampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Versar. Inc

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100

Alameda, CA 94502

Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Ruta
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

- Date Sampled: 04/09/98
. Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact; Michael Poland

i Date Extracted: 04/10/98

Client P.O:

i
{ Date Analyzed: 04/13/98

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 87954

Client [D BH4-Sail

Matrix S
Compound Concentration*® Compound Concentration*
Agewone ND<15 Ethylhenzens ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochioromethane ND Isopropylbenzene ND
Bromwodichleromethane ND p-Isopropy! toluene ND
Bromotorm ND Methy! butv] ketone "' ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionide™ ND<10
n-Buryl benzene ND Methyl ethyl kerone ™ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methy! 1sebutyl ketone '¥ ND
ters-Bury! benzene ND Methyl tert-Buyl Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Disultide ND Napiithalene ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorcbenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chloroethane ND L1 2-Tetrachloroethane ND
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether'™ ND {.1,2.2-Temrachloroethane ND
Chloroform ND Tetrachloroethene ND<10
Chioromethane ND Toleene ™ ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND {,.24-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND .1 -Trichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibremo-3-chloropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichlorogthane ND
Dibromomethang ND Trnichloreethene ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trchiorotluoromethane ND
1,3-Drchlorobenzene ND i.2.3-Trichlorepropane ND
i, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND .2 4-Trimethyibenzene ND
Dichloroditluoromethane ND 1,3.53-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichicroethane ND Vinyl Aceratg ™ ND
{.2-Dichloroethane ND Viny! Chlorde ™ ND
[,1-Dichioroethene ND Xylenes, wtal ™ ND
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dichlorapropane ND
1,3-Dichioropropane ND
2.2-Duchioropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries {%)
c1s-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Drbromotlucromethane 91
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toiuene-d8 89
Ethylene dibrormide ND 3-Bromotluorobenzene 93

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ugrkg. wipes in ugfwipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting hmits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ugrl; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L: soind and sludge samples 5.0 ug/kg. wipes
0.2ugwipe ND means not detected above the reporting lirmt; N/A means analyte not applicabie to this analysis

(b) 2-propancne or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene: (d) 2-hexanone: () dichioromethane: (f) 2-butanone: (g) 4-methyi-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immuscible sheen s present. (1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol %
sediment: (5) sample diluted due to high organic content; {k) peaks present m tus carbon jange do not mateh the pattern of cur standard for
this anaiyte. (1) methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: (n) chlorocthene: (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DES Cerufication No. 1644

~ % Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




i ) I 1t Second Avenue South. D7, Pacheco, CA 943533
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone Y25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
nrpwww mecampbell com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Versar. Inc Client Project [D: #4128-001: Sia Rita Date Sampled: 04/09/98

1255 Hacbor Bay Plewy, #100 Parcel 13-Alameda Co. GSA Date Received: 04/10/98

Alameda. CA 94502 Client Conract: Michzel Poland " Date Extracted: 04/14/98
Client P.O: " Date Analyzed: 04/14/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 3260

Lab ID 87953

Client ID BH4-Water

Matrix W
Compound Concentration™ Compound Concentration®
Acetone ©' ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND {odomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND Isopropvlbenzene ND
Bromedichloromethane ND p-lsopropyl toiuene ND
Bromotorm ND Methyl butyl ketone ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chiende * ND
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyt isobunyt Ketone * ND
tert-Buzyl benzene ND Methy! teri-Butyi Ether (MTBE? -—
Carbon Disultide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde 1.3 n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlerobenzene ND Stviene ' ND
Chloroethane ND 1,1.1.2-Terrachioroethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1,12, 2-Terachloroethane ND
Chloroform 51 Tetrachloroethene ND
Chloromethane ND Toluens™ ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.3-Trichlorebenzene ND
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibremochioromethane ND 1.1 1-Trchloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromg-3-chicropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichtoroethane ND |
Dibromomethane ND Trichiotvethene 1
1,2-Dnchlorobenzene ND Trchiorotluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2 4-Trimethyibenzene ND
Dichloroditlucromethane ND 1.3,3-Tnmethyibenzene ND
L.1-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™' ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Chlotde ™ ND
1,1-Dichicroethene ND Xylenes, totaf ™ ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloroprapane ND
1.3-Dichioropropane ND
2, 2-Dhchicroprepane ND Comments: |
[,I-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND Dibromotlucromethane 99
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d8 100
Ethylene dibrormide ND +-Bromofluorehenzene %9

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples 1 ug/hg. wipes in ugiwape and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 10 ug/L, vapor sampies 0 5 ug/L, solid and sludge samples 3.0 ug/kg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; NA means analyte not apphcable to this analysis

(b} 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene: {d} 2-hexanone: (e} dichloromethane: (1) 2-butanone; (g} +-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immuscible aheen 15 present: {iY hyuid sample that contams greater than -5 vol. %
sediment. (j) sample diluted due to high organic conent; (k) peahs present m this carbon range do not mateh the parem of our standard tor
this anah te: (1) methylbenzene; () acetic acid ethenyl esier; {n) chiorocthene. (o) dimethylhenzenes.

DHS Cernification No. 1644 ~ £ Edward Hamilion, Lab Diurector




3 119 Second Avenue South., #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

arp: www mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Versar, Inc Client Project ID: #4128-001; Sta Rita ~_D21€ Sampled: 04/09/98

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100 Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA » Date Received: 04/10/98

Alameda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michael Poland , Date Extracted: 04/14/98
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 04/14/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method $260

LabID 87956

Client ID BH3-Water

Matrix W
Compound Concentration* Compound Concentration*
Acetone "' ND<2.3 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorebutadizne ND
Bramobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochioremethane ND [sopropyibenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-Isopropy! toluene ND
Bromoform ND Methyl butyl ketone " ND
Bromemethane ND Methylene Chioride ™ ND
n-Buryl benzene ND Methyl ethyi ketone ™ ND
sec-Buryl benzene ND Methyl isobutyl ketone ¥ ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy! tert-Butyl Ether {MTBE) -—
Carbon Disultide ND Napthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachionde ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chioroethane ND 1,1.1.2-Tetrachioroethane ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1,1.2 2-Terrachloroethane ND
Chloroform ND Tetrachloroethene ND
Chioromethane ND Toluene ™ ND
2-Chlorctoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlurcbenzene ND
4-Chioratoluene ND 1.2,8-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromechloromethane ND 1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibrome-3-chlosopropane ND 1.1, 2-Trichleroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorotluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2,3-Trichiotopropane ND
1.4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichigrodifluoromethane ND 1,3,3-Trmethvibenzene ND
1.1-Dichioroethane ND Viny! Acetate "™ ND
1.2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyt Chlorde ™ ND
1.1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes. rotal ™ ND
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2.2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Drchioropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
c1s-1,3-Dhchloropropene ND Dibrometluoromethane 101
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d3 99
Ethyiene dibromide ND 4-Bromofluorchenzene 99

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, 501l and sludge samples m ugrhy, wipes in ugfwipe and all TCLP 7 SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reportng Lirmuzs unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ugsL. vapor samples 0.3 ug’L: solid and sludge samples 3.0 ugfkg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not appiicable to this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethy! ketcne; (¢} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene. () 2-hesanone. fe) dwchlorgmethane; {f) 2-buzanone; (g} 4-methyl-2-
pentanane or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen 1$ present. {1) liqud sample that contains greater than ~3 vol %o
sediment: {J} sample diluted due 0 hugh orgame content; (k) peaks present i this carbon 1ange do not match the patiern of our standard for
this analvte; (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid etheny! ester; (n) chloroethence. (o1 dimethvlbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 RS Edward Hamulton, Lab Director




i L) Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94533
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hrp www mecampbefl.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

' . i
Versar. Inc Client Project ID: £4128-001: Sta Rita D2 Sampled: 04/09/98 |
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA ad- !
1255 Harbor Bay Plowy, #100 Date Received: 04/10/98 !
Alamneda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michael Poland ' Date Exmracted: 04/10/98 f
Client P.O: ¢ Date Analyzed: 04/13-04/13/98
Volatile Organics Bv GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 87957
Client ID BH3-So1l
Matrix S
Caompound Concentration* Compound Concentration*
Acetone ND<13 Ethyloenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND {sopropyibenzene ND
Brormodichloromethane ND p-lsopropy! toluene ND
Bromotorm ND Methyl butyl ketone ' ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chlonde *’ ND<10
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethyl kerone ™ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyl isobutyl ketone * ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy! ert-Butyl Ether (MTBE: .
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ™ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene '’ ND
Chlergethane ND 1,1.1.2-Tetrachloroerthane ND
2-Chicroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 1,1.2.2-Tewachlomoethane ND
Chloroform ND Terrachioroethens ND<10
Chloromethane ND Toluene™ ND
2-Chioratoluene ND {.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chicrowluene ND i.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dhbrormochlorgmethane ND 1,1, 1 -Trichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND I, 1.2-Trchloroethane ND
Dribromomethane ND Trichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Tnchioretluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.2.3-Tnchloropropane ND
t,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2 A-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichioroditiuoromethane ND 1.3.53-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichlorcerhane ND Vinyl Acetare ™' ND
1.,2-Dichioroethane ND Vinvl Chlonide ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xyiengs, toral ™ ND
¢1s5-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dachloropropane WD
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2.2-Dichioropropane ND Comments:
L,i-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotluoiomethane 87
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toiuene-d8 838
Ethviene dibromide ND 4-Bromofuorobenzene 93

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge sampies in ug-kg. wipes in ugrwipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporing limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L; vapor samples 0.5 ugrl. solid and sludge samples 3.0 ug/kg: wipes
0.2ug wipe ND means not detected above the reporting Hmut; N/A means analy te not appheabiz to this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene: (d} 2-hexanone. (€} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone, (g) $-methyi-2-
pentanone or 1sopropylacetone; (i) lighter than water immuscible shoen 15 present: (1) hiquid sample that contamns greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment: {j) sample diluted due to gh organic content; (K) peaks present m this catbon range do aot match the patem of our standard for
this analvte. (13 methyibenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: (n) chlorosthene. (o) dimeths Ibenzenes,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ % Edward Hamilton. Lab Director



; |10} Second Avenue South, D7, Pacheco. CA 94333
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $25.798-1620 Fax : 925-708-1622
hopwww mecampbell.eom E-mail: main@meearmpbell.com

Date Sampled: 04/09/98

Versar. Inc Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA Date Received: 04/10/98

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100

Client Contact: Michael Poland Dare Exmacted: 04/10/98

Alameda, CA 94502

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/13/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab D 837958

Client [D BHG-Soil

Matrix S
Compound Concentration® Compound Concentration®
Acetone ' ND<15 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-isopropyi oluene ND
Bromotorm ND MethyT butyl ketene ™ ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionide ' ND<10
n-Butyl benzene ND Methy! ethvl ketone ND
sec-Bufyi benzene ND Methy| 1sobutyl ketone ' ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy! tert-Butyl Ether tMTBE) -
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propy| benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ND
Chioroethane ND 1.1,1.2-Tetrachivtoethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyt Ether™’ ND 1.1.2.2-Tenachloroethane ND
Chloroform ND Tetrachloroethene ND<10
Chloromethane ND Toluene " ND
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2 4-Trichiorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND II.1-Tnchlotcethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND [,1.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichivroethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichloroflucromethane ND
1,3-Drchlorobenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorupropane ND
1.4-Dichiorobenzene ND B .2 4-Trimethyibenzene ND
Dichloroditluoromethane ND 1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND
1.1-Drchloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™' ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinvl Chlonde ™ ND
1.1-Dichioroethene ND Xylenes, toral ™" ND
cts-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene ND
| 2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dnchloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromoiluoromethane 84
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND Toluene-d8 20
Ethylene dibromide ND 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L., s0il and sludge samples in ugrke, wipes in ugwipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

Reporting himits unless otherwise stated: water samples I 0 ugsL: vapor samples 0 3 ugfl: soisd and sludge samples 5.0 ug/kg: wipes
2ugfuape ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analvte not appheable to this analysis

(b} 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene. (d) 2-heaanone, (e} dichloromethane: (1) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-

pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immuscible sheen 1s present, (1) hquul sample that contains greater than ~3 vel. %

sediment, {j} sampie diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present m i cnbon range do net match the pattern of our standard tor

thus analvte. (1) methylbenzene; () acetic acid ethenyl ester, (n) chloroethene. to) dimethyibenzenes

DHS Certification No. 1644 '~ Edward Hamilton. Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South. D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
Telephone : 925-798-162¢ Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
hup ‘www mecampbetl.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Versar. Inc Client Project [D: #4128-001: Sta Rira ~+ D1 Sampled: 03/09/98 '

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100 1 Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland 1 Date Extracted: 04/14-04/15/98 I!

Alameda, CA 94502

Client P.O: * Date Analyzed: 04/14-04/15/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 87959

Client D BH6-Warter

Matnix W
Compound Concentration* Compound Concentration*
Acetone *' ND<2.5 Ethylbenzenc ND
Benzene ND Hexachiorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND [odomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-Isopropyi toluene ND
Bromgcform ND Methyi butyl kerone ™ ND
Bromomerhane ND Methvlene Chionde ™ ND
n-Buty! benzene ND Methy! ethyl ketone ™ ND
sec-Bulyi benzene ND Methy! isobuty] ketone ™ ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Disultide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachionde 17 n-Propyl benzene ND
Chiorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chioroethane ND L.1.1.2-Tetrachioroethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether' ND 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chlorotorm 21 Tetrachloroethene 120
Chloromethane ND Toluene™ ND
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND
.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichioroethane ND
Dibromormethane ND Trichlorosthene 2.3
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorofluoromethane ND
i ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2.3-Trichioropropane ND
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichlorediflucromethane ND 1,3.53-Tnimethyibenzene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™ ND
[,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinvl Chionde ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes, total ™ ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene ND
[.2-Drchlgropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,i-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
c1s-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotiuotomiethane 102
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-dg 99
Ethylene dibrormde ND J-Bromotiuorobenzene 90

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and siudge samplies in ug-Kg, wipes in ug’wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug L, vapor samples 0.3 ug/L. solid and siudge samples 5.0 ugrkg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analvte not appicable to this 2nalysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chlorcethoxy) ethene. (d) 2-hexanone: (e} dickloromethare; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methy!-2-
pentanone or 1sopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen 1s present: i) lquul sample that contans greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment, ()) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present i this carbon range do not match the pattern of our standard for
this analvte: (1} methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: (1} chloroethene. (0) dimethylbenzenes,

DHS Certification No. 1644 - Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



i 110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htp- www mecompbell.com E-maii: main@mccampbell.com

| Date Sampled: 04/09/98

Versar, Inc Client Project ID: #4128-001: StaRita |

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA ! o
1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100 " Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland Date Extracted: 04/10/98

Alameda, CA 94502

;
E
{

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/13/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 87960

Client ID BH7-Sotl

Matrix S
Compeound Concentration* Compound Concentration®
Acetone O ND<15 Et_hy}benzenc ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-lsoprooyl oluene ND
Bromoform ND Methv! buty! ketone ™ ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionde ® ND<10
u-Butyl benzene ND Methyi ethyl ketone ™ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methy!l isobutyl ketong ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy! tert-Butyi Ether (MTBE) =
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propyi benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chloroethane ND I 1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
2-Chicroethyl Vinyi Ether® ND 1.1.22-Terrachiotoethane ND
Chloraform ND Tetrachloroethene ND<10
Chloromethane ND Toluene " ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.3-Trichlorgbenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND I.24-Trichiorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.1.1-Trichlorpethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichloreethene ND
[.2-Dichiorobenzene ND Trichlorotluecromethane ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1,2.3-Trichlotopropane ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2+ Trunethyibenzene ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND L,3.3-Tnmethyibenzene ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™ ND
1.2-Dichlorocthane ND Viy| Chiorde ™ ND
1,1-Dichlcroethene ND Xyienes. oral ™ ND
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND
trans-1.2-Drchloroethene ND
1,2-Dwchloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2 2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,l-Dichlcropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotiuoromethane 87
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-ds 92
Ethylene dilbrormde ND 4-Bremofluorobenzens 96

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples m ugrkg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting lirmts unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L. vapor ~ampies 03 ug/L: solid and siudge samples 5.0 ug/kg; wipes
0.2ugiwipe ND means not detected above the reporting Hirmt, WA means analyie not applicable to this analysis

(b) 2-propancne or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chioroethoxy) ethene: (& 2-hevanone: (2) dichioromethane: (f) 2-butanone: {g} 3-methyi-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen 15 present. (1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol %
sediment. {j) sample diluted due to high orgame content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range doe not match the pattern of our standard for
this analyte, (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n) chivroethenc. (o) dimethy thenzenes

DHS Certification No. 1644 /< Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94353

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 423-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htp' www meegmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecarnpbell.com

Date Sampled: 04/09/98

Versar, [nc Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sia Rita |
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA i .

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100 i Date Received: 04/10/98
Client Contact: Michae! Poland Date Extracted: 04/14/98

Alameda, CA 94502

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/14/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 87961

Client ID BH7-Water

Matrix W
Compound Concentration*® Compound Concentration®
Acetong © ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND iodomethane ND
Bromochiorormethane ND isopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-Isopropyl oluene ND
Bromoform ND Methivl pun ] ketone & ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chlonde ND
n-Buty! benzene ND Methyl ethy] hetone ™ ND
sec-Buryl benzene ND Methyl 1sobutyl hetone ™ ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) —
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachlerde [.5 n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chloroethane ND 1,1.1,2-Terrachicroethane ND
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether'® ND 1,1.2.2-Terrachloroethane ND
Chliorotorm 4.5 Tetrachloroethene 22
Chleromethane ND Toluene " ND
2-Chlorotwluene ND 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.24-Tnchlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.1.1-Trichioroethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND i.1.2-Tnchloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichlotoethene ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorotluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1,2.3-Trichloropropane ND
I,4-Duchlorobenzene ND 1,24-Tnimethylbenzene ND
Dichioroditlucromethane ND I,3.5-Tnmethylbenzene ND
i, 1-Dhchloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™ ND
1.2-Dichlorogthane ND Vinyl Chioride ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes, total ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-{,2-Dichlorogthene ND
1.2-Dichioropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2.2-Drchloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrosate Recoveries (%)
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotivorenethane 99
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-dg 100
Ethylene dibrormde ND J-Bromotluorobenzene 97

*water and vapor sarnpies are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge somples in ug/kg. wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water sammples [0 ug/L. vapor samples 0.3 ug/L. solid and studge samples 50 ugike; wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting fimit: N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene. (d) 2-hexanone, (&) dichloromethane: {f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or 1sopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: {i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment. (7} sample diluted due to high organic content: (k) peaks present in this carbon range do noet maich the pattern of our standard for
this anzlvte. {1} methyibenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n} chlorethene: to) dunethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 7 Edward Hamilton. Lab Director
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tclepho

{10 Second Avenue South. #07, Pacheco, CA 94333

http: www mecampbell.com E-mail: mamm@mccampbetl.com

ne . 925-798-1620 Fax:925-798-1622

Versar. Inc
1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100

Alameda, CA 94302

Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita

| Date Sampled: 04/09/98 i

Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland

. Date Extracted: 04/10/98

Client P.C:

I
i Date Analyzed: 04/13/98

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS i

Lab ID 87964

Client ID BHS-C-Soil

Matrix S
Compound Concentration* Compound Concentration*
Acetone ND<!5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND Isopropyibenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-lsepropvl woluene ND
Bromoform ND Methyl butyl ketone ™ ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionde™ ND<i{0
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethyl ketone ND
sec-Buryl benzene ND Methy! 1sobutyl ketone '# ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy! tert-Buvl Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chioroethane ND {,1.1.2-Tetrachlvroethane ND
2-Chlovoethiyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chlorororm ND Tetrachlorpethens ND<1O
Chiloromethane ND Toluene™ ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.3-Trchlorobenzene NG
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibrerochlaromethane ND 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1 1.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dtbromomethane ND Trichloreethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorotlucromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorepropane ND
L 4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.2 4-Trimethyibenzene ND
Dichloroditjuoromethane ND 1.3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND
1.1-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™' ND
1.2-Dichloroethane ND Vmyl Chloride ® ND
1.1-Dichioroethene ND Xylenes. wotal ™' ND
c1s-1,2-Dichloroetheng ND
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
i,3-Dickloropropane ND
2.2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrorate Recoveries (%)
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotluoromethane 89
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d8 89
Ethylene dibromide ND 1-Bromotluprebenzene 91

“water and vapor samnples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge sammples m ugrke. wipes m ugrwipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug'h
Reporting hrmits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L. vapor samples U35 ug/l. solid and sludge samples 3.0 ug/kg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit: N/A means anaiyte not applicable w this anatysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chlercethoxy} ethene: (d) 2-henanone: (2) dichloremethene; (f) 2-butanone: (g) 4-methyvl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen 15 prosent. (1) hguid sample that contams greater than ~3 vol. %
sedment: () sample difuted due to high organic content; (k) peaks oresent wr this carbon range do not match the pagern of our standard for
this analyte: (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: (n) chioroethene. () dimethyibensenes

DHS Certification No. 1644 73

Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director



I 10 Second Avenue South. D7, Pacheco. CA 94553
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 9235-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hop: “www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com
t
Versar, Inc Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita E Date Sampled: 04/09/93
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA | -
1255 Harbor Bay Plwy, #100 i Date Received: 04/10/98
Alameda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michae! Poland a Date Extracted: 04/15/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/15/98
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab D 87967
Client ID BHS-C-Water
Matrix W
Compound Concentration™ Compound Concentration*
Acetone ' ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobusadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromechloromethane ND isopropyibenzene ND
Bromedichloromethane ND p-Isopropyi tolugne ND
Bromotorm ND Methy! buryl ketone ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionde ™ ND
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl crhvl ketone " ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methy| soburyl ketone ™ ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methy | tert-Butyi Ether (MTBLE) —
Carbon Disulfide ND Napiithalene ND
Carbon Terrachloride ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chiloroethane ND [.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 1,1,2.2-Tewachloroethane ND
Chloroform ND Tetrachiorocthene 23
Chioromethane ND Toluene " ND
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoiuene ND 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dhbromochloromethane ND i,1,1-Trchloroethane ND
1.2-Dibrome-3-chioropropane ND 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichloroethene ND
{,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlootluoromethane ND
1,3-Dicnlerobenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND
1, 4-Drichlorobenzene ND I.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.3, 3-Tnmethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™ ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND Vinyl Chloride ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes. total " ND
ci1s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
1 2-Dichloropropane ND
{.3-Dichloropropane ND
2.2-Dichloropropane ND Comments: 1
1,1-Drichloropropene ND Surrosate Recoveries (%)
c¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene ND Dibromoriuoroniethane 91
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-dg 101
Ethylene dibromide ND +-Bromotluerobenzene 103
“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples m ug’kg. wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPEP extracts in ug/L
Repornng hmits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L. vaper samples 03 ug/L: solid and sludge samples 3.0 ug/kg, wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; NvA means analyte not applicable o this analysis
{(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) etheng: (d} 2-hexanone, () dichioromethane: (£) 2-butanone; {g) 4-methyl-2-
peritanone or isopropylacerone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen 15 present: (1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment: (j) sample diluted due 1o high organic content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range do not match the pattern of our standard for
this analy e, {1} methy!benzene:; {m) acetic acid etheny! ester: (0} chlotocthence: (o) dimethvibenzenes.

.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Pl

Edward Hamilton. Lab Director
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943533
Telephone . 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

hup: “www mecampbell com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Versar, [nc
1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #100
Alameda, CA 943502

Client Project ID: #4128-001: Sta Rita
Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA

Date Sampled: (04/05/98

Date Received: 04/10/98

Client Contact: Michael Poland

Date Extracted: 04/10/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/13/98

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 87965

Client [D BHY-14-14.5

Mamx S
Compound Concentration* Compound Concenrration®
Acetone '™ ND<13 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND fodomethane ND
Bromochlorcmethang ND [sopropylbenzene ND
Bromodichicromethane ND p-lsopropyl wluene ND
Bromoform ND Methyl butyl ketone 7 ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionde™ ND<10
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethy! ketone ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyl 1soburyl ketone '# ND
tert-Buty! benzene ND Merthy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ---
Carbon Disulfide ND Naphthalene N
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chioroethane ND [,1.1,2-Tetrachlioroethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.1.2,.2-Tetrachioroethane ND
Chiorotorm ND Tetrachloroethene 33
Chioromethane ND Tolueng ™" ND
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Pibromochloromethane ND 1,11 -Trichioroethane ND
1.2-Cibreme-3-chloropropane ND 1.1.2-Trichivroethane ND
Dibromomethane NP Trichlorpethene ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND Trichiorofluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 3-Trichloropropane ND
| ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2.4-Tremethylbenzene ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND [.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Drchloroethane ND Vinyl Acerare ™' ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Chloride '™ ND
1.1-Dnchlioroethene ND Xylenes, total ™' ND
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND
1.2-Dichleropropane ND
1,3-Dhchloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotluoromethane 84
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Toluene-d8 91
Ethylene dibromide ND +BromuHluorehenzene 99

“water and vapor sarples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples m ugrkg. wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug:L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 10 ugrL. vapor samples 0.3 ug/L: solud and siudge samples 5.0 ug/kg; wipes
0.2uz/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not appheable to this znalysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene. (d) 2-hexanone: (e) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone: {(g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or 1sopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immuscible sheen 1s present: {i) hiyund sample that contams greater than ~35 vol %
sediment; {3} sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present m this carben range do not maich the pattern ot our standard for
this analyte. (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: (n) chloreethene, (o) dimethy enzenes

DHS Certification No. 1644 .~/ Edward Hamulton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South. 207, Pacheco, CA 94533

é VicCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hrp - www mecampbell com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Versar. Inc Client Project [D: #4128-001: Sia Rita | Date Sampled: 04/09/98

1255 Hatbor Bay Plovy, #100 Parcel 15-Alameda Co. GSA | Date Received: 04/10/98

Alameda, CA 94502 Client Contact: Michael Poland i Date Exmacred: 04/14-04/15/98
Client P.O: % Date Analyzed: 04/14-04/15/98

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 87966

Client [D BHO-GW

Matrix W
Compound Concentration® Compound Concentration™
Acetone ' ND<2.5 Ethylbenzene ND
Benzene ND Hexachiorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethanie ND
Bromochloremethane ND [sopropyibenzens ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-isopropyl toiuene ND
Bromoform ND Methy1 buty! ketone ¥ ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chloride™ ND
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethyl ketone " ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methvl sobutvl Ketone ™ ND
tert-Butyl benzene ND Methyi tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) —
Carbon Disulfide ND Napthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propy| henzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene '’ ND
Chlaroethane ND 1.1.1.2-Tetrachioroethane ND
2-Chioroethyl Viny] Ether™ ND 1,1.2.2-Temachlorvethane ND
Chioroform ND Terrachloroethene 280
Chlcromethane ND Toluene ND
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1,2.3-Trichloiobenzens ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND t.2.48-Trichlorabenzene ND
Dibromochioromethiane ND 1.1.1-Trchloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.}.2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorofluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND 1.2.3-Trichioropropane ND
[ ,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1.2, 4-Trimethylbhenzene ND
Dichiorod:tflucromethane ND 1.3.5-Trrmethylhenzene ND
I.i-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acetate ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Chionde ™ ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes, total ™ ND
ci1s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene ND
1,2-Dichiorcpropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%6)
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromotluoromethane 98
wans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND Toluene-d3 97
Ethylene dibromide ND 4-Bromotluorohenzene 97

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples m ugkg. wipes in gg'wipe and 21 TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limuts unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L, vapor samples 0.3 ugrL: solid and studge samples 5.0 ugikg: wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not appheable 10 this analysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethy! ketone; (¢} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene: (d) I-hesanone, (e} dichioromethane; (t) 2-butanone; (g) J-methyt-2-
pentancone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water wmmiscible sheen 1 present (1) liquid sample that contins greater than ~3 vol "o
sediment: {j) sampie diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present m ths carbon range do not mateh the pattern of our standard for
this analvte, (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester: {n) chlurpethene, (o) dunethyibenzenes

DHS Certification No. 1644 L Edward Hamtlton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAIL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 04/13/98-04/14/58

Matrix: WATER

Concentration (ug/kg,u|

% Recovery

| I |

|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED

| [ (#87966) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

i I l |

l i l I

|1,1-Dichloroethe] 0 77 80 | 100 | 77 80 3.8

| Trichloroethene | 0 76 77 | 100 | 16 77 1.3

|EDB | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|Chlorobenzene | 0 102 102 | 100 | 102 102 0.0

| Benzene | 0 106 108 | 100 | 106 108 1.9

| Toluene | 0 103 103 | 100 | 103 103 0.0
1 l [

|

% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

P e T ——— T — ey o bt




McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 04/15/98-04/17/98

Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (ug/kg,u| | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED

| | (#87350) MS MSD | Spiked | MsS MSD

| | l I

I | t I

|1,1-Dichlorcethe] 0 78 80 | 100 | 78 80 2.5

|Trichloroethene | Q 78 80 | 100 | 78 g0 2.5

|EDB d N/A  N/A N/A | N/a ] N/A N/A N/A

|Chlorcbenzene | 0 195 106 | 100 | 105 106 0.9

| Benzene | 0 111 111 | 100 | 11z 111 6.0

|Toluene | 0 106 106 | 100 | 106 106 0.0
E i 1

[

%t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPC = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

P ——— LA, At ST r—— —— T e rrr—




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 04/13/98

Matrix: SOIL

[ | Concentration (ug/kg,ul | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD

i | (#80336) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

! t I l

| | | I

|1,1-Dichlorcethe] 0 85 85 | 100 | 85 85 0.

[Trichlorcethene | 0 82 84 | 100 | 82 84 2.4

| EDB I N/A N/A N/2 | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|chlorobenzene | Q 104 103 | 100 | 104 103 1.0

| Benzene ! 0 112 113 | 100 | 112 113 0.9

| Toluene ! 0 114 115 | 100 | 114 115 0.9
f | |

% Rec. = [MS - Sample) / amcunt spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

e — —— i — T— St i S —— ——
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CHAIN-OF CUSTODY RECORD \ML
PROJECT NO, PROJECT NAME [\ INDUSTRIAL Y
U128 -0 ff'az /e{ fe Puccel 18— /f’/au—sec{q Cvuu)/f A b PARAMETERS HYGIENE SAMPLE
SAMPLFHS: {Signature} {Printed)} .?‘3. t(:d\ug
4 . le AV
./%'::W /3"&/ - folenn Q§4§ REMARKS
D o | =
SAMPLE DATE | TiME | 2 | < STATION LOCATION Q'-D U A
NUMBER 1% ol o < L

B H /-mm Y-q {0:%p X 2| ,, L./uicvfampks -2 ibas

Bh( [ -yt (L Vv [ x I X

BH a-waa) 4 jl170] | X 2|Xx

B H 1 - ;ofl if It X ’ )(
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BHE-waw| o || | X 1|x
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Bli6 -wotee | ¥ 118:70 X 2| X
Aelinquished by: (Signature} Date / Tim

St 4

e Rgeejved-by: (Signature)
6

?fro»ftf (045 ]

@qﬂuhed by: (Signature)

Date / Time

Received by (Signature)

e, ” 7@5 .
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. Y

Y
A’/%p;zss

{Printed) {Printed) kWﬂ

e, Polew H.WCicca

Aelinguished by: (Signature) Date / Time Rgceived for Laboratory by: Date / Time | Remarks— Hceuc, I’CIO)&O‘& - W conbtsoers s
| {Signature) \ W“‘( an P!ﬂdc Plemse includec ;:f:m patpb' ﬁ)r/’ Legs
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) 2 o
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Y. Bt N chael Fttma A-' 7
FIELD . ‘9 ~ L“ RE.M‘?“KS- o 2
SAMPLE pave | vme | 3 | € ‘4/ 3 i
. 2|3 STATION LOCATION (, i
NUMBER q9¢ o | o : Bl
DR
BH7 -sor) |40 [l | | s Ll ]
I O 2 I B e
BHE —quw | " [I7:00] | 2 HOLD lEess oy
Bﬂg‘b'ﬂ)l/ ¥ |17:30 X ) T l; : ”
PG-c-cl | v |[7:50] |x ] x Al :
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